Contract Review Sheet

OREGON

Contract #: HE-4195-21

i
§ FINANCE DEPARTMENT

i
i
i

Person Sending: Rebecca Werner Department: Health & Human Services

Contact Phone #: 503-566-3964 Date Sent:

[ Contract Amendment# 2 [Tl Lease IGA [ MOU [7] Grant (attach approved grant award transmittal form)

Title: Public Health Intergovernmental Agreement #169523-2 FY21-22

Contractor's Name: Oregon Health Authority

Term - Date From:Jul 1, 2021 Expires: Jun 30, 2023
Contract Total: $3,256,614.00 Amendment Amount: 10,866,279.32 New Contract Total: 14,122,893.32
Source Selection Method: Exemption (identify rule/statute) # 50-0010

Additional Considerations (check all that apply)

[MBoard Order# [ 1Feasibility Determination (attach approved form)
Incoming Funds l:]Federal Funds (attach sub-recipient / contractor analysis)
[ 1Independent Contractor (LECS)approval date: [TReinstatement (attach written justification)
[TJInsurance Waiver (attach) [MRetroactive (attach written justification)

D CIp# (required for all goods /software greater than $5,000)

Description of Services or Grant Award:

Oregon Health Authority FY21-22 IGA #169523 with Marion County Health and Human Services Department
for the operation of Public Health Services. Amendment Two adds funds as follows: PE01-01 State Support for
Public Health $310,581; PE01-07 ELC ED Contact Tracing $1,946,203; PE01-09 COVID19 Active Monitoring
ELC $5,573,432; PE01-10 OIP CARES $1,473,622.32; PE51-01 LPHA Leadership, Governance and Program
Implementation $1,065,267; PES1-02 Regional Partnership Implementation $49,490; PES1-03 ARPA WF
Funding $447,684; new IGA total $14,122,893.32.

FOR FINANCE USE

Date Finance Received: BOC Planning Date: Date Legal Received:
Comments:

REQUIRED APPROVALS:

Finance - Contracts Date Risk Manager Date
Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date
Date [1 Tobefiled [] Added to Finance Table

[]Date Returned to department for signature




OREGON

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Meeting date:

January 19, 2022

Department: |1jealth & Human Services Agenda Planning Date:| 5, 13 2022 Time required: 10
[T Audio/Visual aids
Contact: Rebecca Werner Phone:  1503-566-3964
—

Department Head Signature: 7{\

TITLE

Issue, Description &
Background

Financial Impacts:

Impacts to Department
& External Agencies

Options for
Consideration:

Recommendation:

List of attachments:

Presenter:

Oregon Health Authority FY21-22 IGA #169523 Amendment Two for the financing of Public Health
Services.

Oregon Health Authority FY21-22 IGA #169523 with Marion County Health and Human Services
Department for the operation of Public Health Services. Amendment Two adds funds as follows: PE01-01
State Support for Public Health $310,581; PE01-07 ELC ED Contact Tracing $1,946,203; PEO1-09 COVID19
Active Monitoring ELC $5,573,432; PEO1-10 OIP CARES $1,473,622.32; PE51-01 LPHA Leadership,
Governance and Program Implementation $1,065,267; PE51-02 Regional Partnership Implementation
$49,490; PE51-03 ARPA WF Funding $447,684.

IGA #169523 total is $3,256,614; Amendment Two adds $10,866,279.32; new IGA total is $14,122,893.32,

Health and Human Services anticipates no impact on other departments.

1. Approve Amendment Two to OHA IGA #169523 for the Financing of Public Health Services.
2. Deny approval of Amendment Two to OHA IGA #169523.
3. Take no action at this time.

Health and Human Services recommends approval of Amendment Two to OHA IGA
#169523 for Financing of Public Health Services

Amendment Two to OHA IGA #169523 for Financing of Public Health Services

Ryan Matthews, Administrator

[Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following: (Include names and e-mail addresses.)

Copies to:

Rebecca Werner; rwerner@co.marion.or.us




OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Orecron
Agreement #169523 t

Authority

SECOND AMENDMENT TO OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY
2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE
FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate formats such as
Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other electronic formats. To request an
alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-oha.publicationrequest(@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice)
or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to arrange for the alternative format.

This Second Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2021-2023 Intergovernmental Agreement for the
Financing of Public Health Services, effective July 1, 2021, (as amended the “Agreement”), is between the State
of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (“OHA”) and Marion County, (“LPHA”), the
entity designated, pursuant to ORS 431.003, as the Local Public Health Authority for Marion County. OHA
and LPHA are each a “Party” and together the “Parties” to the Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Fiscal Year 2022 (FY22) Financial Assistance Award
set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Exhibit J information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B
with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and agreements contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

169523 TLH AMENDMENT #2 PAGE 1 OF 8 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

AGREEMENT

1. This Amendment is effective on September 1, 2021, regardless of the date this amendment has been
fully executed with signatures by every Party and when required, approved by the Department of

Justice. However, payments may not be disbursed until the Amendment is fully executed.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
a. Exhibit A “Definitions”, Section 18 “Program Element” is amended to add Program Element
titles and funding source identifiers as follows:
HIPAA SuB-
PE NUMBER AND TITLE };UND FEDERAL AGENCY/ CFDA# | RELATED | RECTPIENT
- YPE
¢ SUB-ELEMENT(S) GRANT TITLE (Y/N) (Y/N)
CDC/Public Health
Emergency Response:
PE 51-03 ARPA WF Funding | PP | Cooperative Agreement for o 55, N Y

Emergency Response:
Public Health Crisis
Response

b. Section 1 of Exhibit C of the Agreement, entitled “Financial Assistance Award” for FY22 is
hereby superseded and replaced in its entirety by Attachment A, entitled “Financial Assistance
Award (FY22)”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Attachment A must
be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit C.

c. Exhibit J of the Agreement entitled “Information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at
2 CFR Part 200” is amended to add to the federal award information datasheet as set forth in
Attachment B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. LPHA represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of LPHA set forth in
Section 4 of Exhibit F of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the same effect as if

made on the date hereof.

4. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in
the Agreement.

5. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together

shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories
to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall constitute an original.

169523 TLH

AMENDMENT #2

PAGE 2 OF 8 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth
below their respective signatures.

7. Signatures.

STATE OF OREGON, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY

Signature:

Name: /for/ Carole L. Yann

Title: Director of Fiscal and Business Operations

Date:

MARION COUNTY LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY

Signature: %\

Printed Name: Ryan Matthews
Title: Administrator
Date: 12/28/2021

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE — APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Approved by Wendy Johnson, Senior Assistant Attorney General on July 27, 2021. Copy of emailed
approval on file at OHA, OC&P.

REVIEWED BY OHA PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Signature:

Name: Derrick Clark (or designee)

Title: Program Support Manager

Date:

169523 TLH AMENDMENT #2 PAGE 3 OF 8 PAGES



MARION COUNTY SIGNATURE

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

Chair Date
Commissioner Date
Commissioner Date

Authorized Signature:

Authorized Signature:

Reviewed by Signature:

Reviewed by Signature:

Katrina Rothenberger, Division Director Date
Chief Administrative Officer Date
Marion County Legal Counsel Date
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date

HE-4195-21

Page 3a



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

169523 TLH

Attachment

A

Financial Assistance Award (FY22)

State of Oregon
Oregon Health Authority
Public Health Division

1) Grantee

Name: Marion County

Street: 3180 Center St. NE, Suite 2100

City: Salem

State: OR  Zip: 87301-4532

2) Issue Date

Wednesday, September 1, 2021

This Action

Amendment

FY 2022

3) Award Period

From July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved
Current
Previous Increase / Award

Number Program Award Balance  Decrease Balance

State Support for Public Health $103,876.00f $310,581.00] $414,457.00
PEO1-01

ELC ED Contact Tracing $0.00] $1,946,203.00]$1,946,203.00
PEO1-07

COVID Wrap Direct Client Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PE0O1-08

COVID-19 Active Monitoring - ELC $0.00| $5,573,432.00] $5,573,432.00
PEO1-09

OIP - CARES $675,579.00] $1,473,622.32| $2,149,201.32
PE0O1-10

HIV Prevention Services $136,627.00 $0.00] $136,627.00
PEOY

Public Health Emergency Preparedness and $144,526.00 $0.00] $144,526.00
PE12-01 Response (PHEP)

Tobacco Prevention and Education Program $125,000.00 $0.00] $125,000.00
PE13-01 (TPEP)

Alcohol & Drug Prevention Education Program | $179,375.00 $0.00| $179,375.00
PE36 (ADPEP)

WIC NSA: July - September $294,358.00 $0.00| $294,358.00
PE40-01

WIC NSA: October - June $855,075.00 $0.00] $855,075.00
PE40-02

Farmer's Market $11,930.00 $0.00 $11,930.00
PE40-05

MCAH Perinatal General Funds & Title XIX $12,231.00 $0.00f $12,231.00
PE42-03

MCAH Babies First! General Funds $38,089.00 $0.00] $39,089.00
PE42-04

AMENDMENT #2

PAGE 4 OF 8 PAGES




OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

169523 TLH

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved
Current
Previous Increase / Award

Number Program Award Balance  Decrease Balance

MCAH General Funds & Title XIX $22,949.00 $0.00 $22,949.00
PE42-06

MCAH Title V $131,213.00 $0.00}] $131,213.00
PE42-11

MCAH Oregon Mothers Care Title V $8,368.00 $0.00 $8,368.00
PE42-12

Home Visiting $143,896.00 $0.00| $143,896.00
PE42-14

Public Health Practice (PHP) - Immunization $94,814.00 $0.00 $94,814.00
PE43-01 Services

CARES Flu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PE43-06

Safe Drinking Water (SDW) Program (Vendors) $142,657.00 $0.00| $142,657.00
PES0

LPHA Leadership, Governance and Program $85,561.00| $1,065,267.00] $1,150,828.00
PE51-01 Implementation

Regional Partnership Implementation $49,490.00 $49,490.00] $98,980.00
PE51-02

ARPA WF Funding 30.00 $447 684.00] $447,684.00
PE51-03

$3,256,614.00

$10,866,279.32

$14,122,893.32

5) Foot Notes:

PE01-01 5/1/21: Bridge funding for July-Sept 2021. Additional funds to be awarded once
budgets are final.

PEO1-01 9/1/21: Prior comment null and void. Funding is now for FY22 7/1/2021-6/30/2022.

PEO1-07 9/1/2021: Funds are available 07/01/2021 - 06/30/2023

PE01-08 9/1/2021: Funds are available 07/01/2021 - 06/30/2023

PEO1-09 9/1/2021: Funds are available 7/1/2021 - 06/30/2023

PEO1-10 Awarded funds can be spent on allowable costs for the period of 7/1/2021 - 6/30/2024.

Any unspent funds as of 6/30/22 will be rolled over into the FY23 award. Please see

provided budget quidance for more details on roll over information.

AMENDMENT #2

PAGE 5 OF 8 PAGES




OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

169523 TLH

5) Foot Notes:

award timelines and restrictions.

PE40-01 5/2021: All SFY2022 Q1 funding award needs to be spent down by 9/30/2021. No
unspent funds carryover to Q2-4 period is allowed.

PE40-02 5/2021: SFY2022 Q2-4 funds need to be spent by 6/30/2022.

PE40-05 7/2021: Funds will be paid in two installments in August and October of 2021.

PE43-06 9/1/2021: Activities funded under PE43-06 are the same as PEO1-10. Please use PE43-
06 funds first and if possible, use by 6/30/2022. No additional funds will be added to
PE43-06. Current FY22 awards are a rollover of unspent FY21 awards.

PE51-01 5/1/21: Bridge funding for July-Sept 2021. Additional funds to be awarded once
budgets are final.

PE51-01 9/1/21. Prior comment null and void. Award is for FY22 7/1/2021-6/30/2022.

PE51-02 5/1/21: Bridge funding for July-Sept 2021. Additional funds to be awarded once
budgets are final.

PE51-02 9/1/21: Prior comment null and void. Please refer to County specific comments for

6) Comments:

PEO1-07 9/2021: SFY22 Rollover of unspent funds from FY21

PEO1-09 9/2021: Rollover of unspent funds from FY21 to FY22

PEO1-10 9/2021: Rollover of Unspent funds 1.473,622.32 from FY21 to FY22

PE40-01 5/2021:SFY2022 Q1 funding: Spend $58,872 on Nutrition Ed, $9,196 on BF Promotion
PE40-02 5/2021: SFY2022 Q2-4 funding: spend $171,015 on Nutrition Ed, $27,590 on BF Promotion
PE40-05 07/2021: WIC FDNP Season 2021. Funds must be spent by 12/31/2021.

PE42-14 SFY22 Initial: Award is for the period of 7/1/2021 to 12/31/2021

PE51-01 9/2021: added funding for FY22

PE51-02 9/2021: Bridge funding for 7/1/21-12/31/21

7) Capital outlay Requested in this action:

Prior approval is required for Capital Outlay. Capital Outlay is defined as an expenditure for equipment with a
purchase price in excess of $5,000 and a life expectancy greater than one year.

Program Item Description Cost PROG APPROV

AMENDMENT #2

PAGE 6 OF 8 PAGES



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Attachment B

Information required by CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200

PEO

1-07 ELC ED Contact Tracing

Federal Aw ard ldentification Number:
Federal Aw ard Date:

Budget Performance Period:

Aw arding Agency:

CDFA Number:

CFDFA Name:

Total Federal Aw ard:

Project Description:

Aw arding Official:

Indirect Cost Rate:
Research and Development (T/F):

NU50CK000541

5/18/2020

08/01/2019-07/31/2024

CDC

93,323

Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity (ELC)

98,897,708

Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity for Prevention
and Control of Emerging Infectious Diseases (ELC)
Total Approved Budget {(match the NOA Budget
period): 98,897,708 Indirect Rate (Budgeted):

117.64%

FALSE

PCA:

53708

Index:

50401

Agency DUNS No.

Amount

Grand Total:

Marion " 050973718

$1,946,203.00

$1,946,203.00

169523 TLH

PE01-09

COVID-19 Active Monitoring - ELC

Federal Aw ard Ildentification Number:
Federal Aw ard Date:

Budget Performance Period:

Aw arding Agency:

CDFA Number:

CFDFA Name:

Total Federal Aw ard:
Project Description:

Aw arding Official:

NU50CK000541

01/13/2021

08/01/2019-07/31/2024

CDC

93.323

Oregon 2020 Epidemiology and Laboratory
Capacity for Prevention and Control of
Emerging Infectious Diseases (ELC)
348,002,156

Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity for

Infectious Diseases (ELC)
Mrs. Janice Downing

Indirect Cost Rate: 217.64%
Research and Development (T/F):| FALSE
PCA:[53708
Index: {50401
Agency DUNS No. |Amount Grand Total:
Marion 050973718 $5,573,432.00| $5,573,432.00

AMENDMENT #2

PAGE 7 OF 8 PAGES



PE01-10 OIP - CARES

Federal Aw ard Identification Number:
Federal Aw ard Date:

Budget Performance Period:

Aw arding Agency:

CDFA Number:

CFDFA Name:

Total Federal Aw ard:
Project Description:

NH231P922626

01/15/2021
7/1/2019-6/30/2024

CbC

193.268

Immunization Cooperative
Agreements

38,110,851

Immunization and Vaccines
for Children

3/31/21
7/1/2019-6/30/2024

CDC

193.268

Immunization Cooperative
Agreements

138,627,576

Immunization and Vaccines
for Children

OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Awarding Official | Divya Cassity Divya Cassity
Indirect Cost Rate: 37.64 F37.64
Research and Development (T/F):|FALSE FALSE
PCA[53120 53895
Index: 50404 50404
Agency DUNS No.  {Amount Amount Grand Total:
Marion " 050973718 $1,473,622.32 $675,579.00 $2,149,201.32
PE51-03 ARPA WF Funding
Federal Aw ard ldentification Number:|NU90QTP922194
Federal Aw ard Date:|5,/19/2021
Budget Performance Period:|07/01/2021-06/30/2023
Aw arding Agency:[CDC
CDFA Number:[93 354
CFDFA Name:|public Health Emergency Response: Cooperative
Agreement for Emergency Response: Public
~!_—lea]th Crisis Response
Total Federal Aw ard: 25 667,917
Project Description: | public Health Emergency Response: Cooperative
Agreement for Emergency Response: Public
Health Crisis Response
Aw arding Official: Sylvia Reeves
Indirect Cost Rate:{17.64%
Research and Development (T/F):{FALSE
PCA:[50272
Index:[50107
Agency DUNS No.  |Amount Grand Total:
Marion " 050973718 $447,684.00 $447,684.00

169523 TLH

AMENDMENT #2

PAGE 8 OF 8 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Oregonl h
Health
uthority

FIRST AMENDMENT TO OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY
2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE
FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate formats such as
Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other electronic formats. To request an
alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice)
or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to arrange for the alternative format.

This First Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2021-2023 Intergovernmental Agreement for the
Financing of Public Health Services, effective July 1, 2021, (as amended the “Agreement”), is between the State
of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (“OHA”) and Marion County, (“LPHA”), the
entity designated, pursuant to ORS 431.003, as the Local Public Health Authority for Marion County. OHA
and LPHA are each a “Party” and together the “Parties” to the Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Fiscal Year 2022 (FY22) Financial Assistance Award
set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Exhibit J information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B
with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and agreements contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

Agreement #169523

AGREEMENT

1. This Amendment is effective on July 1, 2021, regardless of the date this amendment has been fully
executed with signatures by every Party and when required, approved by the Department of Justice.
However, payments may not be disbursed until the Amendment is fully executed.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
a. Exhibit A “Definitions”, Section 18 “Program Element” is amended to add Program Element
titles and funding source identifiers as follows:
HIPAA SuB-
PE NUMBER AND TITLE I'Ia‘UND FEDERAL AGENCY/ CFDA# RELATED RECIPIENT
- YPE
¢ SUB-ELEMENT(S) GRANT TITLE (Y/N) (Y/N)
FF SAMHSA/ Substance Abuse | 93.959 N Y
Prevention & Treatment
Block Grant
PE 36 Alcohol and Drug
Prevention Education Program OF N/A N/A N N
GF N/A N/A N N
169523 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 1 OF 8 PAGES



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

HIPAA SUB-

PE NUMBER AND TITLE gUND FEDERAL AGENCY/ CFDA# | RELATED | RECIPIENT

- YPE
SUB-ELEMENT(S) GRANT TITLE (Y/N) (Y/N)
PEA0-05 Farmer’s Market GF N/A N/A N N

b. Section 1 of Exhibit C of the Amended and Restated Agreement, entitled “Financial Assistance
Award” for FY22 is hereby superseded and replaced in its entirety by Attachment A, entitled
“Financial Assistance Award (FY22)”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
Attachment A must be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit C.

c. Exhibit J of the Amended and Restated Agreement entitled “Information required by 2 CFR
Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200” is amended to add to the federal award information
datasheet as set forth in Attachment B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. LPHA represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of LPHA set forth in

Section 4 of Exhibit F of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the same effect as if
made on the date hereof.

4. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in
the Agreement.

5. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together

shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories
to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall constitute an original.

169523 TLH

AMENDMENT #1

PAGE 2 OF 8 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth
below their respective signatures.

7. Signatures.

Signature: L by Cara Biddlecom for: L

Name: [for/ Carole L. Yann

Title: Director of Fiscal and Business Operations

Date: 10/20/2021

MARION COUNTY LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY

Signature: 7{\ _

. Ryan Matthews
Printed Name:
Title: . Administrator
Date: 9/20/2021

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE — APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Approved by Wendy Johnson, Senior Assistant Attorney General on July 27, 2021. Copy of emailed
approval on file at OHA, OC&P.

REVIEWED BY OHA PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Signature: _ (I LA~ __

Name: Derrick Clark (or designee)

Title: Program Support Manager

Date: 10/20/2021

169523 T1H " AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 3 OF 8 PAGES



MARION COUNTY SIGNATURE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

"75(;/ ¢. 29 202/

Chair Date
Comm1351oner Date

Mot Prasant At Mesting

Commissioner Date

Authorized Signature: : ;.
Katrina Rothenberger DlVlSlOIl Dlrector/ Date

Authorized Signature: / {AA ‘3”*‘7 )( // ’) / /
Chief Admlmstratlve Officer \ Date '

Reviewed by Signature: ( KX‘QJL&,L‘ ?L \) Qﬂzﬁ 1 } / l
Man@ounty Legal Counsel Date

Reviewed by Signature:

HE-4195-21 Page 3a of 8 Pages



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Attachment A
Financial Assistance Award (FY22)

State of Oregon
Oregon Health Authority
Public Health Division

1) Grantee 2) Issue Date This Action
Name: Marion County Thursday, July 15, 2021 Amendment
Street: 3180 Center St. NE, Suite 2100 FY 2022

City: Salem
State: OR  Zip: 97301-4532

3) Award Period
From July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved
Current
Previous Increase / Award

Number Program Award Balance Decrease Balance

State Support for Public Health $103,876.00 $0.00f $103,876.00
PEO1-01

OIP - CARES $0.00] $675,579.00] $675,579.00
PEO1-10

HIV Prevention Services $136,627.00 $0.00] $136,627.00
PEO7

Public Health Emergency Preparedness and $144,526.00 $0.00] $144,526.00
PE12-01 Response (PHEP)

Tobacco Prevention and Education Program $125,000.00 $0.00| $125,000.00
PE13-01 (TPEP)

Alcohol & Drug Prevention Education Program $179,375.00 $0.00] $179,375.00
PE36 (ADPEP)

WIC NSA: July - September $294,358.00 $0.00] $294,358.00
PE40-01

WIC NSA: October - June $855,075.00 $0.00] $855,075.00
PE40-02

Farmer's Market $0.00 $11,930.00 $11,930.00
PE40-05

MCAH Perinatal General Funds & Title XIX $12,231.00 $0.00| $12,231.00
PE42-03

MCAH Babies First! General Funds $39,089.00 $0.00]  $39,088.00
PE42-04

MCAH General Funds & Title XIX $22,949.00 $0.00} $22,948.00
PE42-06

MCAH Title V $131,213.00 $0.00] $131,213.00
PE42-11

MCAH Oregon Mothers Care Title V $8,368.00 $0.00 $8,368.00
PE42-12

169523 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 4 OF § PAGES




OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved

Current
Previous Increase / Award
Number Program Award Balance  Decrease Balance
Home Visiting $143,896.00 $0.00] $143,896,00
PE42-14
Public Health Practice (PHP) - Immunization $107,386.00] ($12,572.00)] $94,814.00
PE43-01 Services
Safe Drinking Water (SDW) Program (Vendors) $142,657.00 $0.00] $142,657.00
PE50
LPHA Leadership, Governance and Program $85,561.00 $0.00] $85,561.00
PE51-01 Implementation
Regional Partnership Implementation $49,490.00 $0.00]  $49,490.00
PE51-02
$2,581,677.00] $674,937.00] $3,256,614.00

5) Foot Notes:

PEO1-01 5/1/27: Bridge funding for July-Sept 2021. Additional funds to be awarded once
budgets are final.

PEO1-10 Awarded funds can be spent on allowable costs for the period of 7/1/2021 - 6/30/2024.
Any unspent funds as of 6/30/22 will be rolled over into the FY23 award. Please see
provided budget guidance for more details on roll over information.

PE40-01 5/2021: All SFY2022 Q1 funding award needs to be spent down by 9/30/2021. No
unspent funds carryover to Q2-4 period is allowed.

PE40-02 5/20271: SFY2022 Q2-4 funds need to be spent by 6/30/2022.

PE40-05 7/2021: Funds will be paid in two installments in August and October of 2021,

PES51-01 5/1/21: Bridge funding for July-Sept 2021. Additional funds to be awarded once
budgets are final.

PE51-02 5/1/271: Bridge funding for July-Sept 2021. Additional funds to be awarded once

169523 TLH

budgets are final.

AMENDMENT #1

PAGE 5 OF 8 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

169523 TLH

6) Comments:

PE40-01 5/2021:SFY2022 Q1 funding: Spend $58,872 on Nutrition Ed, $9,196 on BF Promotion
PE40-02 5/2021: SFY2022 Q2-4 funding: spend $171,015 on Nutrition Ed, $27,590 on BF Promotion
PE40-05 07/2021: WIC FDNP Season 2021. Funds must be spent by 12/31/2021.

PE42-14 SFY22 Initial: Award is for the period of 7/1/2021 to 12/31/2021

7) Capital outlay Requested in this action:

Prior approval is required for Capital Outlay. Capital Outlay is defined as an expenditure for equipment with a
purchase price in excess of $5,000 and a life expectancy greater than one year.

Program

Item Description

Cost

PROG APPROV

AMENDMENT #1

PAGE 6 OF 8 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Attachment B

Information required by CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200

PE01-10 OIP - CARES

Federal Aw ard ldentification Number:
Federal Aw ard Date:

Budget Performance Period:

Aw arding Agency:

CDFA Number:

CFDFA Name:

Total Federal Aw ard:

Project Description:

Aw arding Official:

Indirect Cost Rate:

Research and Development (T/F):

NH23[P922626

3/31/21

7/1/2019-6/30/2024

CDC

[93.268

Immunization Cooperative Agreements
38,627,576

Immunization and Vaccines for Children
Divya Cassity

17,64

FALSE

PCA:

53895

Index:

50404

Agency DUNS No.

Amount

Grand Total:

Marion 050973718

$675,579.00

$675,579.00

PE12-01 Public Health Emergency Preparedness and Response

Total Federal Aw ard:
Project Description:
Aw arding Official:

(PHEP)
Federal Aw ard Identification Number:|NU90TP922036
Federal Aw ard Date:|04/26/2021
Budget Ferformance Period:|07/01/2021-06/30/2022
Aw arding Agency:|CDC
CDFA Number:f93 069
CFDFA Name:

Public Health Emergency Preparedness
8,367,576

Public Health Emergency Preparedness
Ms. Sylvia Reeves

Indirect Cost Rate:[11.85
Research and Development (T/F): | FALSE
PCA:[53455
Index: {50407
Agency DUNS No. [Amount Grand Total:
Marion 050973718 $144,526.00 $144,526.00

169523 TLH

AMENDMENT #1

PAGE 7 OF 8 PAGES



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

PE36 Alcohol & Drug Prevention Education Program (ADPEP)

Federal Aw ard ldentification Number:
Federal Aw ard Date:

Budget Performance Period:

Aw arding Agency:

Total Federal Aw ard:

Project Description:

CDFA Number:
CFDFA Name:

Aw arding Official:

State Funds

State Funds

State Funds

B0O8TI083068-01

9/27/2020
10/01/2019-09/30/2021
SAMHSA

93.959

Substance Abuse Prevention
& Treatment Block Grant
20,975,823

Substance Abuse Prevention
& Treatment Block Grant
Odessa Crocker

Indirect Cost Rate: F717.640/(,
Research and Development (T/F):{FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE
PCA:[52613 152617 (62784 152508
Index: [50341 50341 50341 50341
Agency DUNS No. |Amount Amount Amount Amount Grand Total:
Marion 050973718 - $843.06 $8,466.50 $13,740.13 $156,325.31 $179,375.00
PE43-01 Public Health Practice (PHP) - Immunization
Services
Federal Aw ard Identification Number:|NH23(|P922626
Federal Aw ard Date: [?_5,/3']/21
Budget Performance Period:{(7,/01/2019-06/30/2024
Aw arding Agency:|HHS/CDC
CDFA Number:[93 268
CFDFA Name:| Immunization Cooperative Agreements
Total Federal Aw ard: D536,490’21 6
Project Description:| Immunization and Vaccines for Children
Aw arding Official: Divya Cassity
Indirect Cost Rate: E'17.64%
Research and Development (T/F):| FALSE
PCA:|TBD
Index: 50404
Agency DUNS No. [Amount Grand Total:
Marion " 050973718 $94,814.00 $94,814.00
169523 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 8 OF 8 PAGES




OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate
formats such as Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other
electronic formats. To request an alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-
oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice), or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to
arrange for the alternative format.

AGREEMENT #169523

2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

This 2021-23 Intergovernmental Agreement for the Financing of Public Health Services (the
“Agreement”) is between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (“OHA”) and
Marion County, the Local Public Health Authority for Marion County (“LPHA”).

RECITALS
WHEREAS, ORS 431.110, 431.115 and 431.413 authorizes OHA and LPHA to collaborate and
cooperate in providing for basic public health services in the state, and in maintaining and improving public
health services through county or district administered public health programs.

WHEREAS, ORS 431.250 and 431.380 authorize OHA to receive and disburse funds made available for
public health purposes.

WHEREAS, LPHA has established and proposes, during the term of this Agreement, to operate or
contract for the operation of public health programs in accordance with the policies, procedures, and
administrative rules of OHA.

WHEREAS, LPHA has requested financial assistance from OHA to operate or contract for the operation
of LPHA’s public health programs.

WHEREAS, OHA is acquiring services under this Agreement for the purpose of responding to the state
of emergency declared by the Governor on Saturday, March 7, 2020 and pursuant to the Major Disaster
Declaration number DR44990R as a direct result of the COVID-19. OHA intends to request reimbursement
from FEMA for all allowable costs.

WHEREAS, OHA is willing, upon the terms and conditions of this Agreement, to provide financial
assistance to LPHA to operate or contract for the operation of LPHA’s public health programs.

WHEREAS, nothing in this Agreement shall limit the authority of OHA to enforce public health laws
and rules in accordance with ORS 431.170 whenever LPHA administrator fails to administer or enforce ORS
431.001 to 431.550 and 431.990 and any other public health law or rule of this state.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

AGREEMENT
1. Effective Date and Duration. This Agreement shall become effective on July 1, 2021 regardless of the
date of signature. Unless terminated earlier in accordance with its terms, this Agreement shall expire on
June 30, 2023.
2. Agreement Documents, Order of Precedence. This Agreement consists of the following documents:

This Agreement without Exhibits

Exhibit A Definitions

Exhibit B Program Element Descriptions

Exhibit C Financial Assistance Award and Revenue and Expenditure Reporting Forms
Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions

169523-0 TLH CONTRACT DOCUMENT ‘ PAGE 1 OF 149 PAGES



OMA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Exhibit B General Terms and Conditions

Exhibit ¥ Standard Terms and Conditions

Exhibit G Reguired Federal Terms and Conditions

Exhibit H Required Subcontract Provisions

Exhibit I Subcontractor Insurance Requirements

Exhibit J Information Required by 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200

In the event of a conflict between two or more of the documents comprising this Agreement, the
language in the document with the highest precedence shall control. The precedence of each of the
documents comprising this Agreement is as follows, listed from highest precedence fo lowest
precedence: this Agreement without Exhibits, Exhibit G, Exhibit A, Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit B,
Exhibit F, Exhibit E, Exhibit H, Exhibit I, and Exhibit J.

EACH PARTY, BY EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT, HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES
THAT IT HAS READ THIS AGREEMENT, UNDERSTANDS IT, AND AGREES TO BE
BOUND BY ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

3. SIGNATURES.

STATE OF OREGON, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY

i

D ' By Cara Biddlecom for:

By:

Name: [far/ Carole L. Yann

Title: Director of Fiscal and Business Operations
Date: 7/23/21

MARION COUWUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY
By:

Name: Ryan Matthews

Title: Administrator

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE — APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Agreement form group-approved by Steven Marlowe, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Tax and
Finance Section, General Counsel Division, Oregon Department of Justice by email on May 25, 2021,
copy of email approval in Agreement file.

REVIEWED BY:

OHA PuBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
By: B At~

Name:  Derrick Clark (or designee)
Title: Program Support Manager
Date: _7/23/21

169523-0 TLH CONTRACT DOCUMENT PAGE 2 OF 149 PAGES



MARION COUNTY SIGNATURE
BOARD OF COM&T§,S%5)NERS:

oSN PR S N

Chairf\ / s, Date
~ Y S _
Lj)« ) \( = "7 - 2oz
Commissioner Date
Not Present At Meeting
Commissioner Date
Authorized Signature: iJ “ K o
Katrmaﬁmhmbuzu vamoil Duentm Date ;
e n
Authorized Signature: ; _,r,f/',l,, i ( "l / /
Chief Administrative Dfﬁce{r - , Date’ |
™ \{ <7 ] el ) - 3 3
Reviewed by Signature: (:‘3 g S E ),A‘:f\\« b Lz ( j )"""
Dal‘ '

Maﬁ%,}a_cdumy Legal Counsel
X

Q 0 32500

Reviewed by Signature: |

U&)&@ gb‘%D'fL\

I\T’q}"ig) ~ounty Conir ag‘ﬁj& Pl’Dbi(BmLﬂl

HE-4195-21 169523-0 TLH

Date

Page 2a



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

EXHIBIT A
DEFINITIONS

As used in this Agreement, the following words and phrases shall have the indicated meanings. Certain
additional words and phrases are defined in the Program Element Descriptions. When a word or phrase is
defined in a particular Program Element Description, the word or phrase shall not have the ascribed meaning in
any part of this Agreement other than the particular Program Element Description in which it is defined.

1. “Agreement” means this 2021-2023 Intergovernmental Agreement for the Financing of Public Health
Services.
2. “Agreement Settlement” means OHA’s reconciliation, after termination or expiration of this

Agreement, of amounts OHA actually disbursed to LPHA with amounts that OHA is obligated to pay to
LPHA under this Agreement from the Financial Assistance Award, based on allowable expenditures as
properly reported to OHA in accordance with this Agreement. OHA reconciles disbursements and
payments on an individual Program Element basis.

3. “Allowable Costs” means the costs described in 2 CFR Part 200 or 45 CFR Part 75, as applicable,
except to the extent such costs are limited or excluded by other provisions of this Agreement, whether in
the applicable Program Element Descriptions, the Special Terms and Conditions, the Financial
Assistance Award, or otherwise.

“CFDA” mean the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance.
“Claims” has the meaning set forth in Section 1 of Exhibit F.

“Conference of Local Health Officials” or “CLHO” means the Conference of Loocal Health Officials
created by ORS 431.330.

7. “Contractor” or “Sub-Recipient” are terms which pertain to the accounting and administration of
federal funds awarded under this Agreement. In accordance with the State Controller’s Oregon
Accounting Manual, policy 30.40.00.102, OHA has determined that LPHA is a Sub-Recipient of federal
funds and a Contractor of federal funds as further identified in Section 18 “Program Element” below.

8. “Federal Funds” means all funds paid to LPHA under this Agreement that OHA receives from an
agency, instrumentality or program of the federal government of the United States.

9. “Financial Assistance Award” or “FAA” means the description of financial assistance set forth in
Exhibit C, “Financial Assistance Award,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; as
such Financial Assistance Award may be amended from time to time.

10. “Grant Appeals Board” has the meaning set forth in Exhibit E. Section 1.c.(3)(b)ii.A.

11.  “HIPAA Related” means the requirements in Exhibit D, Section 2 “HIPAA Compliance” applied to a
specific Program Element.

12.  “LPHA?” has the meaning set forth in ORS 431.003.

13. “LPHA Client” means, with respect to a particular Program Element service, any individual who is
receiving that Program Element service from or through LPHA.

14. “Medicaid” means federal funds received by OHA under Title XIX of the Social Security Act and
Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) funds administered jointly with Title XIX funds as part of
the state medical assistance program by OHA.

169523-0 TLH EXHIBIT A PAGE 3 OF 149 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

15.

16.
17.

18.

“Misexpenditure” means funds, other than an Overexpenditure, disbursed to LPHA by OHA under this
Agreement and expended by LPHA that is:

a.

Identified by the federal government as expended contrary to applicable statutes, rules, OMB
Circulars, 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200, or 45 CFR Part 75, as applicable,
or any other authority that governs the permissible expenditure of such funds for which the
federal government has requested reimbursement by the State of Oregon, whether in the form of
a federal determination of improper use of federal funds, a federal notice of disallowance, or
otherwise; or

Identified by the State of Oregon or OHA as expended in a manner other than that permitted by
this Agreement, including without limitation any funds expended by LPHA, contrary to
applicable statutes, rules, OMB Circulars, 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200, or
45 CFR Part 75, as applicable, or any other authority that governs the permissible expenditure of
such funds; or

Identified by the State of Oregon or OHA as expended on the delivery of a Program Element
service that did not meet the standards and requirements of this Agreement with respect to that
service.

“Oregon Health Authority” or “OHA” means the Oregon Health Authority of the State of Oregon.

“Overexpenditure” means funds disbursed to LPHA by OHA under this Agreement and expended by
LPHA under this Agreement that is identified by the State of Oregon or OHA, through Agreement
Settlement, as being in excess of the funds LPHA is entitled to as determined in accordance with the
financial assistance calculation methodologies set forth in the applicable Program Elements or in Exhibit
D, “Special Terms and Conditions.”

“Program Element” means any one of the following services or group of related services as described
in Exhibit B “Program Element Descriptions”, in whic